505486719 05/21/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5533523

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	05/15/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCUDYNE INDUSTRIES, LLC
Street Address:	2728 NORTH HARWOOD STREET, SUITE 200
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201
Name:	HASKEL INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Street Address:	100 EAST GRAHAM PLACE
City:	BURBANK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91502
Name:	MILTON ROY, LLC
Street Address:	201 IVYLAND ROAD
City:	IVYLAND
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18974
Name:	SUNDYNE, LLC
Street Address:	14845 WEST 64TH AVENUE
City:	ARVADA
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80007

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6280147
Patent Number:	5996396
Patent Number:	6196051
Patent Number:	5735668

PATENT REEL: 049243 FRAME: 0092

505486719

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8597001
Patent Number:	7859146
Patent Number:	8419358
Patent Number:	8998582
Patent Number:	6086340
Patent Number:	6155136
Patent Number:	9086131
Patent Number:	7608185
Patent Number:	9362050
Patent Number:	8333666
Patent Number:	6094970
Patent Number:	6685447
Patent Number:	6283727
Patent Number:	D757825
Patent Number:	8008806
Patent Number:	6264432
Patent Number:	6450780
Patent Number:	7606011
Patent Number:	6264436
Patent Number:	8454328
Patent Number:	5490766
Patent Number:	6174136
Patent Number:	7160086
Patent Number:	7876016
Patent Number:	7448853
Patent Number:	6200086
Patent Number:	7500829
Application Number:	15059139
Application Number:	29599645
Application Number:	13595380
Application Number:	15094481
Application Number:	15344275

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)835-7586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500

Phone: 202-835-7500 Email: dcip@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: JAVIER J. RAMOS

Address Line 1: 1850 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: MILBANK, LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27280.39000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER J. RAMOS
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2019

Total Attachments: 11

source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page1.tif source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page2.tif source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page3.tif source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page4.tif source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page5.tif source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page6.tif source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page7.tif source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page8.tif source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page9.tif

source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page10.tif source=2. Accudyne - IP Termination [Executed]#page11.tif

TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreements (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of May 15, 2019, is executed by Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of Grantors under each of the IP Security Agreements (defined below).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties, entered into (a) a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 18, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), which security interest was evidenced by the recordation of a security interest in favor of Administrative Agent, as administrative agent to the Secured Parties, with (i) the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 23, 2017 at reel 6136 and frame 0395 for Trademarks, (ii) the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 23, 2017 at reel 43373 and frame 0798 for Patents and (iii) the United States Copyright Office on August 29, 2017 at Volume 9949, Document 072 for Copyrights and (b) a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 15, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "HMD Seal Security Agreement" and, together with the IΡ Security Agreement, Security Agreements"), which security interest was evidenced by the recordation of a security interest in favor of Administrative Agent, as administrative agent to the Secured Parties, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 15, 2017 at reel 6155 and frame 0445 for Trademarks.

WHEREAS, pursuant to each of the IP Security Agreements, each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in the Collateral, including Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreements have been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties agrees as follows:

- 1. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in each of the IP Security Agreements.
- 2. The Administrative Agent is executing and delivering this Termination as further evidence of the termination of each of the IP Security Agreements and the release of any security interests created thereunder.
- 3. The Administrative Agent hereby claims no further right, title, or interest whatsoever in or to any and all of the Collateral, and accordingly, the Administrative Agent hereby expressly terminates and releases its security interest in and to all of the Collateral (including but not limited to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights listed on Exhibit A hereto).
- 4. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby fully and irrevocably releases, terminates and discharges, and reassigns to the applicable Grantor, any right, title, or interest the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party may have in and to any and all of the Collateral, including, for clarity, and without limitation, the Collateral listed on Exhibit A hereto, and together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby. The Administrative Agent agrees that, at the Grantors' sole expense, it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts as reasonably requested

by Grantors to relinquish and effect the release of its security interest in the Collateral and authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office (or any equivalent or successor office) note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Administrative Agent's and each of the Secured Party's rights under each of the IP Security Agreements.

5. This Termination and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement Termination]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination is executed as of the first date written above.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.

Name Jordan Ransom Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 049243 FRAME: 0097

Exhibit A

Patent Collateral

Issued Patents:

TITLE	FILED	APP. NO.	ISSUED	PATENT NO.	OWNER
Apparatus for adjusting the stroke length of a pump element	13-Oct-98	09/550,351	28-Aug-01		Milton Roy, LLC
Apparatus for Determining Odor Levels in Gas Streams	23-Jul-98	09/121,512	7-Dec-99	5,996,396	Milton Roy, LLC
Apparatus for Determining Odor Levels in Gas Streams		09/244,560			Milton Roy, LLC
Axial Bearing Having Independent Pads For A Centrifugal Pump	13-May-96	08/645,177	1-Apr-98	5,735,668	Sundyne, LLC
ELECTRIC MACHINE WITH AIR COOLING SYSTEM	4-May-10	12/600,166	3-Dec-13	8,597,001	SUNDYNE, LLC
END WINDING COOLING	22-Sept-08	12/234,767	20-July-99	7,859,146	SUNDYNE, LLC
Flow Output Nozzle for Centrifugal	17-Jun-09	12485991	16-Apr-13	8419358	Sundyne, LLC
Flow Vector Control for High Speed Centrifugal Pumps	3-Nov-11	13/288,126	7-Apr-15	8,998,582	Sundyne, LLC
Front Removable Hydraulic Refill Valve	11-Nov-09	09/309,984	11-Jul-00	6,086,340	Milton Roy, LLC
Gear Shaft Assembly and Method of Making the Same	15-Jan-99	09/232,089	5-Dec-00	6,155,136	Milton Roy, LLC
Gearbox Output Seal	24-Jan-13	13/748,717	21-Jul-15	9,086,131	Sundyne, LLC
Hollow Fiber Membrane Modules for Use in Distillation Systems	18-Dec-07	12/002,669	27-Oct-09	7,608,185	Milton Roy Company (now known as Milton Roy, LLC)
Inner Drive for Magnetic Drive Pump	14-Dec-12	13/715,292	7-Jun-16	9362050	Sundyne Corporation (now known as Sundyne, LLC)
Inner Drive for Magnetic Drive Pump	5-Mar-10	12/718,236	18-Dec-12	8,333,666	Sundyne, LLC
Leak Detector for a Pump	15-Dec-98	09/211,839	1-Aug-00	6,094,970	Milton Roy, LLC
Liquid Cooled Integrated Rotordynamic Motor/Generator Station with Sealed Power Electronic Controls	25-Jan-02	10/056,902		6,685,447	Sundyne, LLC

TITLE	FILED	APP. NO.	ISSUED	PATENT	OWNER
				NO.	
Metering Pump	18-Apr-00	09/551,500	4-Sep-01	6,283,727	Milton Roy, LLC
Metering Pump	29-Jul-15	29/534,533	31-May-16	D757825	Milton Roy, LLC
Metering Pump Power Source	9-Sep-10	12/878,740	30-Aug-11	8,008,806	Milton Roy, LLC
Method and Apparatus for Controlling a Pump	1-Sep-99	09/388,823	24-Jul-07		Milton Roy, LLC
METHOD FOR GENERATING OVER- PRESSURE GAS	17-July-00	09/555,711	17-Sep-02	6,450,780	SUNDYNE, LLC
Motor Controller with Automated Input Power Determination	15-Apr-04	10/825,059	20-Oct-09	7,606,011	Sundyne, LLC
Multifunction Valve	11-May-99	09/309,692	24-Jul-01	6,264,436	Milton Roy, LLC
Multiplex Reciprocating Pump	12-Aug-09	12/352,041	4-Jun-13	8454328	Milton Roy, LLC
PRECISION SMALL DISPLACEMENT FLUID PUMP	24-Feb-95	08/394288	13-Feb-96	5,490,766	MILTON ROY, LLC
Pump Control and Method of Operating Same	13-Oct-98	09/170,438	16-Nov-01	6,174,136	Milton Roy, LLC
Rotary Machine Cooling System	29-Jan-03	10/353,291	9-Jan-07	7,160,086	Sundyne, LLC
STATOR WINDING METHOD AND APPARATUS	5-Sep-08	12/205,141	25-Jan-11	7,876,016	SUNDYNE, LLC
System and Method for Determining Centrifugal Turbomachinery Remaining Life	15-Apr-05	11/103,864	11-Nov-08	7,448,853	Sundyne, LLC and Gardner Denver Deutschland GmbH (Joint Owners)
Thermal Barrier for Use in a Mechanical Seal Assembly	4-Aug-99	09/366,968	13-Mar-01	6,200,086	Sundyne, LLC
Two Piece Separable Impeller and Inner Drive for Pump	4-Apr-05	11/098,336	10-Mar-09	7,500,829	Sundyne, LLC

I. Patent Applications:

TITLE	FILED	APP. NO.	OWNER
Automatic Valve Testing Assembly	2-Mar-16	15059139	Haskel International, LLC
Bearing Box Frame	5-Apr-17	29599645	Sundyne, LLC
Diaphragm Metering Pump Having a Degassing System	27-Aug-13	13/595,380	Milton Roy, LLC
High Speed Centrifugal Pump Lined Seal Housing	8-Apr-16	15/094,481	Sundyne, LLC
Solar Stand	4-Nov-16	15/344275	Milton Roy, LLC

Trademark Collateral

Issued Trademarks:

			T. F. C. T.		
PERSONAL ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT	APPLICATION	SERIAL NO		TIONREGISTRATION	PROPRIETOR
	DATE		NO	DATE	
ACCUDYNE	21-Mar-13	85984222	5086925	22-Nov-16	Accudyne
INDUSTRIES	21 1/101 10	00/01.222	0000720	22 1107 10	Industries, LLC
BUTECH	26-Jun-09	77768964	3946662	19-Apr-11	Haskel
					International,
					LLC
HASKEL	29-Jul-74	73028023	1056449	18-Jan-77	Haskel
					International,
					LLC
HYDROSWAGE	23-Feb-79	73204804	1142255	9-Dec-80	Haskel
					International,
			1.5.5.5.1.5		LLC
PRIMEROYAL	14-Mar-12	85569498	4263643	25-Dec-12	Milton Roy, LLC
DTEX	24-Apr-12	85606774	4393380	27-Aug-13	Milton Roy, LLC
DURASITE	24-Apr-12	85606674	4448520	10-Dec-13	Milton Roy, LLC
DYNAPAK	24-Apr-12	85606716	4452001	17-Dec-13	Milton Roy, LLC
EXCEL	17-Feb-16	86910636	5172826	28-Mar-17	Milton Roy, LLC
HARTELL	1-Oct-99	75812726	2454679	29-May-01	Milton Roy, LLC
LIQUIPRO	27-Mar-00	76010366	2484773	4-Sep-01	Milton Roy, LLC
LMI	10-May-00	76046922	2542436	26-Feb-02	Milton Roy, LLC
MACROY	23-Apr-90	74051635	1658064	24-Sep-91	Milton Roy, LLC
MAXROY	21-May-84	73481204	1370896	19-Nov-85	Milton Roy, LLC
MILROYAL	23-Nov-62	72157852	770691	2-Jun-64	Milton Roy, LLC
MILTON ROY	13-Dec-56	72021024	655033	26-Nov-57	Milton Roy, LLC
MILTON ROY	21-Nov-88	73764988	1586506	13-Mar-90	Milton Roy, LLC
and Device					
MILTON ROY	21-Nov-88	73764987	1590518	10-Apr-90	Milton Roy, LLC
mROY	26-Jun-07	77215394	3448105	17-Jun-08	Milton Roy, LLC
NJEX	24-Apr-12	85606314	4393374	27-Aug-13	Milton Roy, LLC
OSCILLAMATIC	2-Jan-79	73198739	1163428	4-Aug-81	Milton Roy, LLC
OSCILLAMATIC	20-Dec-71	72410787	967012	28-Aug-73	Milton Roy, LLC
POLYPREL	20-Jun-84	73486109	1370135	12-Nov-85	Milton Roy, LLC
PROTEUS	19-Aug-16	87144241	5221590	13-Jun-17	Milton Roy, LLC
ROYTRONIC	6-Apr-07	77150818	3616585	5-May-09	Milton Roy, LLC
ROYTRONIC	18-Aug-11	85401261	4172987	10-Jul-12	Milton Roy, LLC
RPM PRO PAC	17-Apr-00	76027336	2529251	15-Jan-02	Milton Roy, LLC

	APPLICATION	SERIAL NO	REGISTRAT	IONREGISTRATIO	N
TRADEMARK	DATE		NO	DATE	PROPRIETOR
SOLAROY	21-Aug-08	77552581	3793985	25-May-10	Milton Roy, LLC
UNI-DOSE	1-Feb-94	74485327	1876448	31-Jan-95	Milton Roy, LLC
WILLIAMS	3-Jul-74	73025978	1032801	10-Feb-76	Milton Roy, LLC
WILLIAMS	21-Jun-00	76074624	2542497	26-Feb-02	Milton Roy, LLC
WILROY	11-May-00	76046072	2574389	28-May-02	Milton Roy, LLC
YZ	14-Nov-07	77329011	3483899	12-Aug-08	Milton Roy, LLC
KONTRO	10-Apr-01	76238509	2504715	6-Nov-01	Sundyne, LLC
SUNDGARD	30-Jan-01	76201906	2614478	3-Sep-02	Sundyne, LLC
SUNDQUEST	21-Mar-11	85272192	4129726	17-Apr-12	Sundyne, LLC
SUNDYNE	4-Oct-65	72229307	831392	4-Jul-67	Sundyne, LLC
SUNDYNE LOGO	7-Feb-01	76206649	2668053	31-Dec-02	Sundyne, LLC
SUNFLO	4-May-79	73214254	1141533	18-Nov-80	Sundyne, LLC
ANSIMAG	9-Feb-95	74632019	1969651	23-Apr-96	Sundyne, LLC
SUNDYNE	27-Aug-64	72200794	0803011	1-Feb-66	Sundyne, LLC
PINNACLE	30-Jan-01	76201904	2812080	10-Feb-04	Sundyne, LLC
E.R.I.C.			5167997	21-Mar-17	Milton Roy, LLC
VAPOURVIEW	11-Nov-13	86114956	4563321	8-Jul-14	HMD Seal/Less Pumps Limited

Copyright Collateral

Registered Copyrights:

Title	Owner	Reg. No. Reg. Date
Milroyal A & B metering pumps, 35.1: instruction manual.	Milton Roy, LLC	TX0000226595 3/14/79
Milroyal C metering pumps : instruction manual.	Milton Roy, LLC	TX0000249895 5/22/79
Instruction manual, M-series metering pumps.	Milton Roy, LLC	TX0000358613 11/2/79
Milton Roy metering pumps, disc diaphragm liquid end: instruction manual	Milton Roy, LLC	TX0000393182 1/11/80
Milton Roy metering pumps tubular diaphragm liquid end: instruction manual: no. 60.2, supersedes 102-0841-999.	Milton Roy, LLC	TX0000426083 2/29/80
Spectro monitor 4000.	Milton Roy, LLC	TXu000325217 11/12/87
Applied Science Chromatographer / Edgar S. Titlar, editor., v. 23, no.1, spring 82	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000888816 4/1/1982
Applied Science Chromatographer / Edgar S. Titlar, editor., v. 23, no. 4, summer 82	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000917999 6/7/1982
Applied Science Chromatographer / Edgar S. Titlar, editor, v. 22, no. 1, spring 81	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000681210 5/1/1981
Applied Science Chromatographer / Edgar S. Titlar, editor, v. 22, no. 1A, special issue 1981	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000783446 10/15/1981
Applied Science Chromatographer / Edgar S. Titlar, editor, v. 22, no. 2, summer 81	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000783445 10/15/1981
Applied Science Chromatographer / Edgar S. Titlar, editor, v. 22, no. 3, winter 82.	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000888815 4/1/1982
Applied Science Chromatographer / Edgar S. Titlar, editor, v. 21, no. 2/A, Jul80.	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000548624 9/18/1980
Gas chromatography, biochemicals and standards reagents. Catalog 22	Applied Science Laboratories, division of Milton Roy Company	TX0000300760 8/2/1979

Gas chromatography, biochemicals, and standards reagents: plus HPLC, TLC, and radiochemical price lists.	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000700332 12/17/1980
HPLC/TLC/LC: catalog / Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company Laboratory Group	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000457567 4/24/1980
Chemodules laboratory investigations with Spectrokit reagent systems	Milton Roy Company	TX0000280737 1979
Chemodules laboratory investigations with Spectrokit reagent systems teacher's supplement	Milton Roy Company	TX0000280738 1979
Oxygen (dissolved)	Milton Roy Company	A688893 1975
N(NH3) nitrogen (ammonia)	Milton Roy Company	A688894 1975
Alkalinity	Milton Roy Company	A688895 1975
Fe iron (soluble)	Milton Roy Company	A688896 1975
Turbidity	Milton Roy Company	A688897 1975
Nitrogen (nitrite)	Milton Roy Company	A688898 1975
Gas-Chrom newsletter., v. 21, no. 1, Jan-Feb80	Applied Science Laboratories, division of the Milton Roy Company	TX0000442764 3/31/1980
Gas-Chrom newsletter., v. 21, no. 2, Jun80	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000517377 7/28/1980
Gas-Chrom newsletter., vol. 21, no.3, Oct80	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000579217 11/10/1980
HPLC/TLC product supplement.	Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company	TX0000632345 12/17/1980
Gas-Chrom newsletter., v. 20, no. 1, Jan79	Applied Science Laboratories, division of the Milton Roy Company	TX0000189215 2/7/1979

Gas-Chrom newsletter., v. 20, no. 2, Apr-May79	Applied Science Laboratories, division of the Milton Roy Company	TX0000225976 4/9/1979
Gas-Chrom newsletter., v. 20, no. 3, Oct-Nov79	Applied Science Laboratories, division of the Milton Roy Company	TX0000365075 11/15/1979
Haskel air-driven, reciprocating, piston pumps and intensifiers: catalog	Haskel Engineering and Supply Company	TX0000343241 10/10/1979
Compressed natural gas pressure amplifier systems for C N G refueling stations of gas utility fleet vehicles.	Haskel, Inc. and Dual Fuel Systems, Inc.	TX0000721652 7/2/1981
Gas-Chrom newsletter.	Milton Roy Company	CSN0025481 1980
Gas-Chrom newsletter.	Milton Roy Company	CSN0003155 1979
Applied Science Chromatographer / Edgar S. Titlar, editor.	Milton Roy Company	CSN0028556 1982
Gas chromatography, biochemicals, and standards reagents: plus HPLC, TLC, and radiochemical price lists.	Milton Roy Company	CSN0033427 1981
Gas chromatography, biochemicals and standards reagents.	Milton Roy Company	CSN0021036 1979
HPLC/TLC/LC: catalog / Applied Science Division, Milton Roy Company Laboratory Group.	Milton Roy Company	CSN0025604 1980

Copyright Applications:

None.

#4850-4171-4055